THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Michelle Anderson** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401, in TETON COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Amy Bagley** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401, III TETON COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Sandra Balmforth** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401, in TETON COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Sarah Barker** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **George Bates** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty One Thousand One Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$61,123), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 12

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Rachel Bates** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jennie Beach** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Tresha Beard** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Emily Bedell** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jacqueline Brown** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars and No Cents (\$41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 3

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Kathryn Brown** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Michael Brown** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Michelle Carlston** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Katie Cavallaro** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$55,283), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 10

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Anita Christensen** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Sarah Christensen** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days at 0.5 FTE, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighteen Dollars and No Cents (\$22,418), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 5

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401, in TETON COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Susan Christensen** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401, in TETON COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Steven Coburn** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Susan Conner** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$55,283), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 10

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Lindsay Cosgrave** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Steve Craw** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL	
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Barbara Denisoff** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Kara Donnelly** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **LeaAnn Gomez** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Juli Gottler** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$55,283), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 10

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Diane Green** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days at 0.75 FTE, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$48,159), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401, in TETON COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Wendi Hale** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Tracey Hall** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Cindy Hansen** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Mark Hansen** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **LaRee Hibbert** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$48,526), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 7

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Patrick Hogan** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Dollars and No Cents (\$50,370), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 8

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Dana Holm-Wilson** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Angela Hoopes** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirty Dollars and No Cents (\$58,130), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 11

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Denise Arnold-Huff** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Kimberly Bailey** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Stacy Jackson** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Loriann Jensen** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars and No Cents (\$41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 3

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Debra Johnson** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Heather Kaufman** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$55,283), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 10

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Martin Kokol** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Ann-Marie Kunz** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty One Thousand One Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$61,123), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 12

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Dayna Long** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Martha Lord** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Debra Loudenslager** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$44,836), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 5

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Macee Maddock** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars and No Cents (\$42,991), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 4

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Mary Madsen** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty One Thousand One Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$61,123), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 12

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jennifer Marlar** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Karen Mataisz** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Ellen McGrath** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Edward Meyer** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty One Thousand One Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$61,123), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 12

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Whitney Milton** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Troy Miskin** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirty Dollars and No Cents (\$58,130), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 11

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Sara Montesano** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$48,526), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 7

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Carolee Moulton** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Terri Nelson** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Mickie Newby** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$44,836), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 5

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Olga Olivas-Chavez** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$44,836), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 5

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jennifer Ozburn-Glass** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirty Dollars and No Cents (\$58,130), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 11

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Julia Pansewicz** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days at 0.5 FTE, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Five Dollars and No Cents (\$20,805), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 3

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401, in TETON COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Susan Pence** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days at .58 FTE, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Thirty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Forty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$37,243), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Emma Ray** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars and No Cents (\$41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 3

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Angela Reece** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jeff Reiley** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Marilyn Reiley** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Dan Romano** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirty Dollars and No Cents (\$58,130), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 11

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Kristy Romano** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **David Ross** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jason Ruff** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Sam Sandell** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirty Dollars and No Cents (\$58,130), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 11

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Stephanie Sandell** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Brent Schindler** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars and No Cents (\$41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 3

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Julie Schindler** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days at 0.5 FTE, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred Forty Dollars and No Cents (\$23,340), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401, in TETON COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Elizabeth Smith** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Amy Sotin-Wood** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$48,526), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 7

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Mary Spoelstra** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars and No Cents (\$41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 3

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Dennis Starkey** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Wendy Starkey** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Brad Street** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Christopher Streicher** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Claire Thompson** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars and No Cents (\$42,991), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 4

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Charles Torbeck** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$44,836), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 5

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Tina White** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$55,283), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 10

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jeff Wilkes** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Kimberly Witek** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Autumn Wombacher** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty One Thousand One Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$61,123), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 12

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Debra Woolstenhulme** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jenessa Woolstenhulme** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$55,283), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 10

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 401 in TETON COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Cynthia Atchley** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$ 44,836), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Step 5

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Michele Bartell** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$ 64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Amanda Bevan** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars and No Cents (\$ 40,990), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Step 2

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **John Campbell** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty One Dollars and No Cents (\$ 46,681), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Step 6

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Amy Endris** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars and No Cents (\$ 40,990), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Step 2

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Michelle Hansen** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars and No Cents (\$ 40,990), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Step 2

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Shannon Aloia** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$ 44,836), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 5

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Amy Evans** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirty Dollars and No Cents (\$ 58,130), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 11

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Marshal Givens** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty One Thousand One Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$ 61,123), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 12

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Malinda Kaufman** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars and No Cents (\$ 40,990), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 2

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Heidi Phillips** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars and No Cents (\$ 40,990), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 2

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Stacie Pullum** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$ 64,212), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 13

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of June year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Rick Christensen** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars and No Cents (\$ 40,990), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September year of 2021 to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 2

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of August, year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Briggette Brosz** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$ 40,369), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August year of2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 1

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of September, year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Annalise Deschenes** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars and No Cents (\$ 41,611), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 3

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 28th day of September year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Carrie Mowrey** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$ 40,369), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August year of2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 1

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TETON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 in TETON COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 10th day of August year of 2021, by and between Teton School District No. 401, Driggs, Idaho ("the District"), and **Kimberly Nykamp** ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-22 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$ 40,369), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August year of2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

2. Assignment(s): Step 1

and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

SDE Reviewed and Approved 4/4/2017